
STA TE OF NEW YORK 

COMMISSION ON JUDJCIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

JOHN M. ARONIAN, 

a Justice of the North Salem Town Court, 
Westchester County. 

AGREED I 
STATEMENT OF FACTS I 

Subject to the approval of the Commission on Judicial Conduct 

("Commission"): 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between Robert 

H. Tembeckjian, Administrator .and Counsel to the Commission, and Honorable 

John M. Aronian ("Respondent"), who is represented in this proceeding by Paul 

DerOhannesian II, of DerOhannesian & DerOhannesian, that further 

proceedings are waived and that the Commission shall make its determination 

upon the following facts, which shall constitute the entire record in lieu of a 

hearing. 

l . Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in New York in 2004. 

He has been a Justice of the No1th Salem Town Court, Westchester County, since 

January 2016. IIis current term expires on December 31, 2023 . 



2. Respondent was served with a Formal Written Complaint dated July 

13 , 2022. He enters into this Agreed Statement of Facts in lieu of filing an answer. 

As to Charge I 

3. From May 2020 to October 2020, Respondent: 

A . voluntarily prepared and submitted character reference letters , 

which, inter alia, invoked his judicial title , in suppo11 of pistol 

license applications filed in County Court, Westchester County , 

on behalf of Susan Koch and Daniel Koch; 

B . called the County Court to inquire about the process for 

appealing the denial of Ms. Koch's pistol license application; 

and 

C. wrote a letter on his judicial stationery to County Court Judge 

Susan Cacace, requesting that she reconsider her order denying 

Ms. Koch's pistol license application. 

As to the Specifications to Charge I 

4. Susan Koch has been Respondent's neighbor since 2003. Ms. Koch 

has served as a court clerk in the N011h Salem Town Court since 2015 . 

5. Daniel Koch is Susan Koch's husband and has been Respondent ' s 

neighbor since 2001. 

6. On May 4, 2020, Susan Koch asked Respondent to serve as a 

character reference in support of unrestricted pistol license applications for herself 
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and Daniel Koch. Respondent agreed, and Susan Koch provided Respondent with 

two blank "Character Reference Letter" forms from the Pistol License Unit of the 

Westchester County Police. 

7. On May 4, 2020, Respondent completed and signed Character 

Reference Letter forms on behalf of Susan Koch and Daniel Koch. In each letter, 

Respondent identified his occupation as "JUDGE." 1 

A. In the reference letter for Susan Koch, Respondent described 

her, inter alia, as a "neighbor, friend, and co-worker," and 

stated that she "currently serves as my appointed Court Cleric" 

B. In the reference letter for Daniel Koch, Respondent described 

Mr. Koch, inter alia, as a "wonderful and trusted friend and 

neighbor." 

8. Sometime after May 4, 2020, Respondent gave both completed 

Character Reference Letter forms to Susan Koch, who submitted them to the 

Westchester County Department of Public Safety. The pistol permit applications 

of both Susan and Daniel Koch were referred for decision to County Court, 

Westchester County, pursuant to Penal Law Section 265.00(10). 

9. By Decision and Ord~r dated September 2, 2020, County Court Judge 

Susan Cacace denied Susan Koch's application for an umcstricted New York State 

pistol/revolver "full carry" license. In her decision, Judge Cacace found , inter alia, 

1 The documents referenced herein are appended to the formal Written Complaint. 
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that Susan Koch "failed to substantiate [her] claim by providing any information 

revealing any of the dates, frequency and details of these encounters, as might have 

been demonstrated through the submission of police reports and/or corroborating 

witness statements" and "failed to adequately substantiate her claim that her safety 

concerns associated with her employment as a Court Clerk may only be adequately 

met by her Full Carry use of a handgun without restriction." 

IO. Shortly thereafter, Susan Koch told Respondent her pistol license 

application had been denied and showed him a copy of Judge Cacace's Decision 

and Order. Ms. Koch told Respondent she planned to submit a request for 

reconsideration of the denial, and she asked Respondent to write a letter to Judge 

Cacace in support of that application. 

11. Respondent personally placed a telephone call to the Westchester 

County Courthouse to inquire about the process for an applicant to appeal the 

denial of a pistol permit application and spoke with a court clerk. Respondent 

learned that a letter of reconsideration could be submitted to the judge who denied 

the initial application. 

J 2. Thereafter, Respondent wrote a letter on behalf of Susan Koch to 

Judge Cacace, dated October 2, 2020, on North Salem Town Court stationery, 

which identified him as one of the "JUSTICES" and Ms. Koch as "COURT 

CLERK." In the letter, Respondent, inter alia, stated, "I am a f sic] currently a 

sitting Town Justice in the Town ofNorth Salem, New York," and he noted that 
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Ms. Koch had served as the court's "head Court Clerk for the past four years." He 

also proffered reasons why, in his estimation, Ms. Koch's employment as .a couit 

clerk in the North Salem Town Court warranted the issuance of a full carry pistol 

license, and he argued in favor of her application being granted. Respondent 

concluded the letter by inviting Judge Cacace to contact him directly if she needed 

additional information. Respondent signed the letter, "Hon. John M Aronian" and 

provided his cellphone number. 

l 3. Respondent gave the letter to Susan Koch, who submitted it to Judge 

Cacace with her own letter requesting reconsideration of the decision denying her 

application. Judge Cacace thereafter referred Respondent's conduct to the 

Commission. 

14. At no time did Judge Cacace, the Westchester County Police Pistol 

License Unit, or any other official or agency ask or authorize Respondent to submit 

character references on behalf of Susan and/or Daniel Koch. 

l 5. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for 

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and 

Section 44, subdivision 1, of the Judicia1y Law, in that Respondent failed to 

uphold the integrity and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high 

standards of conduct so that the integrity and independence of the judiciary would 

be preserved, in violation of Section 100.1 of the Rules of the Chief Administrator 

of the Courts Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules"); and failed to avoid 
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impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that he failed to respect and 

comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes public confidence 

in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 100.2(A) of 

the Rules, allowed social or other relationships to influence his judicial conduct or 

judgment, in violation of Section 100.2(B) of the Rules, and lent the prestige of 

judicial office to advance the pdvate interests of others, in violation of Section 

100.2(C) of the Rules. 

Additional Factors 

16. Respondent has taken full responsibility for his actions and has been 

forthright, cooperative and contrite with the Commission throughout this inquiry. 

Although Respondent says he wrote the October 2nd letter on judicial stationery 

because it recited Ms. Koch's duties and responsibilities as Court Clerk and noted 

employment-related concerns for her personal safety, he now acknowledges it was 

wrong for him to do so and regrets failing to abide by the rules. Respondent avers 

that he believed he was in the best position to address the personal security 

concerns of his court clerk and her husband and acknowledges that this is not 

permitted by the Rules. Respondent pledges never to do so again, and to be more 

mindful of his ethical obligations both on and off the bench. 

17. Respondent has no prior judicial disciplinary history. 

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that the parties to this 

Agreed Statement of Facts respectfully recommend to the Commission that the 
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appropriate sanction is public Admonition based upon the judicial misconduct 

set forth above. 

IT IS (iURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that if the 

Commission accepts this Agreed Statement of Facts, the parties waive oral 

argument and waive further submissions to the Commission as to the issues of 

misconduct and sanction, and that the Commission shall thereupon impose a 

public Admonition without further submission of the parties, based solely upon 

this Agreed Statement. If the Commission rejects this Agreed Statement of 

Facts, the matter shall proceed to a hearing and the statements made herein shall 

not be used by the Commission, Respondent or the Administrator and Counsel 

to the Commission. 

Dated: ~~~J 
?..,:,22 

Dated: 

Honorable John M. Aronian 
Respondent 

<Za.ltX~~ 
Paul DcrOhannesian, Esq. 
Attorney for Respondent 

Robert H. Tcmbeckjian 

f!i<. 

Administrator & Counsel to the Commission 
(Mark Levine and Eric Arnone, Of Counsel) 
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